	P.S.C. Ky. No
	Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No
HIMA-SIBE	RT WATER DISTRICT
	OF
CLAY C	OUNTY, KENTUCKY
RATES, RULES AND I	REGULATIONS FOR FURNISHING
Wa	ter Service
	AT U21200
	210
the southeastern por	tion of Clay County, Kentucky
FILED WITH THE PU	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
	KENTUCKY
ISSUED,	EFFECTIVE, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED BY Hima-Sibert Water (Name of Utility)	

For Southwest portion of Clay Co

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_\_

Hima-Sibert Water District

(Name of Utility

CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_\_

CLASSIFICA	ATION OF SERVICE			
	RATE PER UN			
All Customers				
Monthly Water Rates				
First 2,000 gallons	\$12.75 Minin	num bill		
Next 8,000 gallons	,000 gallons			
Next 10,000 gallons		4.00 per 1,000 gallons		
Next 20,000 gallons				
Over 40,000 gallons		,000 gallons (N) U22200		
A 10% late payment penalty will be appl	lied to past due bills.	(N) 12210		
Non-recurring Charges				
Service Investigation	\$25.00			
Return Check Fee	17.50			
Meter Test Request	25.00	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
Meter Reading Request	15.00	OF KENTLICKY EFFECTIVE		
Deposit	50.00	(N)		
Reconnection Charge	25.00	(N) JAN 15 1999		
Meter Connection Charges		PURSUANT TO BOL KAR 5:011.		
E/OIL v 2/All Mater	¢575.00	SECTION 9 (1)		
5/8" x 3/4" Meter All Other Meter Sizes	\$575.00 Actual Cost	METRETARY OF THE COMMISSION		
DATE OF ISSUE <u>// - 30 - 99</u> Month Date Year	DATE EFFECTIV	VE <u> / - /5 -99</u> Month Date Year		
ISSUED BY	TITLE			
(Signature of Officer)				
Issued by authority of an Order of the P in Case No dated	ublic Service Commissic	on of Kentucky		

P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_

Hima-Sibert Water District (Name of Utility) CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_

212212001

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

The following rules and regulations were adopted by the Commissioners, subject to approval of the Public Service Commission through the filing of revised tariff sheets with the Public Service Commission. These rules and regulations are intended to supplement any Bond Resolution, and Rate Resolution and the By-Laws.

- A. All taps and connections to the mains of the District shall be made by and/or under the direction and supervision of District personnel.
- B. Service may be discontinued by the District for, upon 10 days written notice (except that in the event of a violation under Item 7 below, service may be terminated immediately), any violation of any rule, regulation or condition, and especially for any of the following reasons:
  - Misrepresentation in the application or contract as to the property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of water.
  - 2. Failure to report to the District additions to the property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of water.
  - 3. Resale of water.
  - 4. Waste or misuse of water due to improper or imperfect service COMMISSION failure to keep such pipes in a suitable state of repair.
  - 5. Tampering with meter, meter seal, service or valves, or AN 15 1999 permitting such tampering by others.

	3Y: Stering O Buy
DATE OF ISSUE <u>// - 30 - 98</u> Month Date Year	DATE EFFECTIVE / - 15 - 99 Month Date Year
ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer)	TITLE
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public in Case No. dated	Service Commission of Kentucky

1 C L P

P.S.C. KY. NO.

\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_

Hima-Sibert Water District (Name of Utility) CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_

SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

- Connection, cross-connection or permitting the same, of any separate water supply to premises which receive water from the District.
- 7. When a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customer's or applicant's premises, with reference to the continuation of water service, water service shall be cut off without notice or shall be refused, provided the District shall notify the customer or applicant immediately of the reasons for the discontinuance or refusal and the correction action to be taken by the applicant or customer before service can be restored.
- C. Any customer desiring to discontinue the service to his premises for any reason must give notice of discontinuance in person, or in writing, or by phone at the business office of the District at least three (3) days prior to the date on which the customer desires to discontinue service, and the customer shall not be liable for water consumed beyond the date of discontinuance stated in such notice; if such notice is not given, a customer shall remain liable for all water used and service rendered to such premises by the District until such notice is received by the District.
- D. Bills and notices relating to the conduct of the business of the District will be mailed to the customer at the address listed on the user's agreement unless a change of address has been filed in writing with the District; and the District shall not otherwise be responsible for MMISSION delivery of any bill or notice nor will the customer be excused from y the payment of any bill or any performance required in said notice.

JAN 15 1999

212212001

DATE OF ISSUE // - 30 - 98 Month Date Year	DATE EFFECTIVE / - /5" - 99 Month Date Year
ISSUED BY(Signature of Officer)	TITLE
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pul in Case No dated	olic Service Commission of Kentucky

P.S.C. KY. NO.\_

\_\_\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_

Hima-Sibert Water District (Name of Utility) CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

EFFECTIVE

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

E. Bills for water service are due and payable at the office of the District, or to any designated agent, on the date of issue. The past due date shall be the tenth day after the date of issue. Bills will be dated and mailed on the first day of each month.

All bills not paid on or before the past due date shall be deemed delinguent. When a bill has been delinguent for a period of twenty days. (20) the District shall serve a customer a written final notice of said delinguency, and of the intent of the District to discontinue service ten days (10) after the date of such notice unless such bill is paid prior to the expiration of such ten days. If a delinguent bill is not paid within ten days after date of such final notice (thirty days from the past due date), the water supply to the customer may be discontinued without further notice; provided, however, if prior to discontinuance of service, there is delivered to the District, or to its employee empowered to discontinue service, a written certificate signed by a physician, registered nurse or a public health officer that, in the opinion of the certifier, discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises, service shall not be discontinued until the affected resident can make other living arrangements or until thirty (30) days elapse from the time of the District's receipt of said certification, whichever occurs first.

212212001

F. Where the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for non-payment of delinquent bills, a charge of \$25.00 will be made for reconnection of service, but the reconnection will not be made until all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the District have been paid.<sup>BLIC</sup> SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

DATE OF ISSUE // - 30 - 98	DATE EFFECTIVE / - 15 - 99
Month Date Year	Month, Date <sup>1</sup> Year
ISSUED BY	TITLE TY Storad) Bus
(Signature of Officer)	COMMISSION

P.S.C. KY. NO.

\_\_\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_\_

CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_

\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_

12212001

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Hima-Sibert Water District (Name of Utility)

G. In accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, the District may require that customers pay a minimum cash deposit to secure payment of bill. The deposit will not exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the customer estimated annual bill.

Upon payment of deposit, the District shall issue to the customer a receipt of deposit. This receipt shall show the name of the customer, location of the service or customer account number, the date, and the amount of the deposit.

Interest will be paid on deposits as required by law on an annual basis either by refund or credit to the customer's bill with the exception that no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit.

H. It shall be the policy of the District to test each meter at least once every 12 months. In addition, upon written request of any customer, the meter serving such customer shall be tested by the District. Such test will be made without charge to the customer if the meter has not been tested within 12 months preceding the requested test; otherwise, a charge of \$25.00 will be made and then only if the test indicates meter accuracy within the limits of 2%.

If a meter is inaccurate in excess of 2%, whether upon periodic testing or upon requested testing, additional tests shall be made at once to determine the average error of the meter, and the adjustments

1. If the result of such tests shows an average error greater than 2% fast, the customer's bill for the period during which the meter PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE // -30 -98 Month Date Year	DATE EFFECTIVE 7 - 15 - 99 JANMonth Date Year
ISSUED BY(Signature of Officer)	TITLEPURSUANT TO POT KAR 5.011,
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pul in Case No dated	olic Service Commission of Kentucky

shall be made in the customer's bills as follows:

P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_\_

Hima-Sibert Water District (Name of Utility) CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_

SHEET NO.

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

error is known to have existed, shall be recomputed and the account adjusted on the basis of the test. If the period during which the meter error existed cannot be determined, then the customer's bill shall be recomputed for one-half (1/2) of the elapsed time since the last previous test, but in no event to exceed 12 months; provided, however, that if time for the periodic test has overrun to the extent that 1/2 of the time elapsed since the last previous test exceeds 12 months, the refund shall be for the 12 months specified above, plus those months exceeding the periodic test period; provided, further that such refund may be limited to the 12 month period if failure to make the periodic test was due to causes beyond the control of the District.

- 2. If the result of such tests shows an average error greater than 2% slow, the customer's bill for the period during which the meter error is known to have existed, shall be recomputed and the account adjusted on the basis of the test. If the period during which the meter error existed cannot be determined, then the customer's bill shall be recomputed for one-half (1/2) of the elapsed time since the last previous test, but in no event to exceed 12 months.
- If the result of such test necessitates making a refund or back billing a customer, the customer shall be notified in writing of the percentage of error, fast or slow, the date(s) of testing, and the amount of charge or credit to be shown on the next bill of the customer.

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	
DATE OF ISSUE // - 30 -98 Month Date Year	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>1 - 15 - 99</u> JAN Month 99 Date Year	
ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer)	TITLE PURSUANT TO DOT KAR 6:011, SECTION 9 (1)	
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pul in Case No dated	olic Service Commission of Kentucky	

212212001

	For <u>Southwesen portion of Clay Co</u> Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO	
	SHEET NO	
<u>Hima-Sibert Water District</u> (Name of Utility)	CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO	
	ORIGINAL SHEET NO.	
RULES A	ND REGULATIONS	

- I. Where a meter has ceased to register, or meter reading could not be obtained, the quantity of water consumed will be based upon an average of the prior six months consumption and the conditions of water service prevailing during the period in which the meter failed to register.
- J. The District shall make all reasonable efforts to eliminate interruption of service and when such interruptions occur will endeavor to reestablish service with the shortest possible delay. When the service is interrupted, all consumers affected by such interruption will be notified in advance whenever it is possible to do so.
- K. The District shall in no event be held responsible for any claim made against it by reason of the breaking of any mains or service pipes or by reason of any other interruption of the supply of water caused by the failure of machinery or stoppage for necessary repairs. No person shall be entitled to damages nor for any portion of a payment refunded for any interruption of service which in the opinion of the District may be deemed necessary.
- L. Customers having boilers and/or pressure vessels receiving a supply of water from the District must have a check valve on the water supply line and a vacuum valve on the stream line to prevent collapse in case the water supply from the District is discontinued or interrupted for any reason, with or without notice.
- M. The premises receiving a supply of water and all service lines, meters and fixtures, including any fixtures within said premises, shall at all reasonable hours be subject to inspection by the District. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

	JAN 15, 1989
DATE OF ISSUE <u>// - 30 - 98</u>	DATE EFFECTIVE 15-99
Month Date Year	PURSUANT Month A Date, Year SECTION 9 (1)
ISSUED BY	TITLE W Shand Bull
(Signature of Officer)	CORETARY OF THE COMMISSION
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub	lic Service Commission of Kentucky

dated

in Case No.

C 2222001

P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_

CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_

\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Hima-Sibert Water District

(Name of Utility)

- N. Piping on the premises of a customer must be so installed that connections are conveniently located with respect to the District lines and mains. The customer shall provide a place for metering which is unobstructed and accessible at all times.
- O. An extension of fifty (50) feet or less to the District's distribution main shall be made without charge (other than the prescribed standard connection charge) for a prospective customer who shall apply for and contract to use service for one (1) year or more and who provides a guarantee for such service.

For each extension to the District's distribution main in excess of fifty (50) feet, the District shall require the customer to whose premises such extension is made to deposit with the District the total cost of the excessive footage over fifty (50) feet, based on the average estimated cost per foot of the total extension. Such deposit may be refundable to the customer in certain instances, in accordance with Title 807 KAR 5:066, Section 12(2)(b).

- P. If any loss or damage to the property of the District or any accident or other injury to persons or property is caused by or results from the negligence or wrongful action of the customer, member of his household, his agent or employee, as determined by a court of law having jurisdiction over the parties, the cost of the necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the customer to the District, and any liability otherwise resulting shall be that of the customer.
- Q. Water furnished by the District may be used for domestic consumption by the customer, member of his household and employees only. The customer shall not sell the water to any other person. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	OF KENTUCKY FEELC TVF
DATE OF ISSUE 11-30-98	DATE EFFECTIVE 1-15-99
Month Date Year	JAN 15 19 Month Date Year
ISSUED BY	TITLE
(Signature of Officer)	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011, SECTION 9 (1)
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pul	
in Case No dated	DEMETAKY OF THE COMMISSION

1222001

P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_\_

Hima-Sibert Water District (Name of Utility) CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_\_

SHEET NO.

212212001

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

- R. All customers shall grant or convey, or shall cause to be granted or conveyed, to the District a perpetual easement and right of way across any property owned or controlled by the customer wherever said easement or right of way is necessary for the District water facilities and lines so as to be able to furnish service to the customer.
- S. Complaints may be made to the operator of the system whose decision may be appealed to the Commissioners of the District within ten (10) days; otherwise, the operator's decision will be final. Complaints may also be made to the Public Service Commission in writing or by calling 1-800-772-4636.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY FEEENTAK DATE OF ISSUE 11 - 30 - 98 DATE EFFECTIVE 1096 - 15 - 99 Month Date Year Month Date Year PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. ISSUED BY TITLE SECTION 9741 (Signature of Officer) Burg Skonal) -CORETARY OF THE COMMISSION Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. dated

HIMA-SIBERT WATER DISTRICT	FOR <u>Southwestern portion of Clay Co.</u> (COMMUNITY OR COUNTY) P.S.C. KY. NO.
(NAME OF UTILITY)	SHEET NO
	CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO
	SHEET NO
CLASSI	FICATION OF SERVICE

- The following leak adjustment may be made for customers who request т. same.
  - Α. One (1) adjustment in a twelve (12) month period may be allowed upon proof of leak and proof of correction of such problem, i.e. meter reading verification, plumbing receipt, and / or material for customer repair.
  - Β. The leak amount (amount exceeding their average) shall be charged the rate the district pays its supplier.

212212001

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

	·····			APR 0 1 1999
ATE OF ISSUE 3-	1-99	DATE	EFFECTIVE	
MON	H DAY YEAR	C	<u> </u>	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, MONTH SECTION SAPI)
SSUED BY Man	OF OFFICER	deci	Jany AD	DESS Stohand Buy

FOR	
P.S	C. Ky. No
	Sheet No
Cancel	ling P.S.C. Ky. No
	Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### HIMA-SIBERT WATER DISTRICT

HIMA - SIBERT W.D.

Rt. 4 - Box 60, Manchester, KY 40962		Date		
PRESENT READING		000 Gal.		
PREVIOUS READING		000 Gal.		
CONSUMPTION		000 Gal.	DAYS	
2000 Gal. Minimum	2000 Gal. Mi	nimum	12	75
Next 8,000 Gal. @ 4.35 Per T. Gal. 000 Gal. @		.35 Per T. Gal.		
Next 10,000 Gal. @ 4.00 Per T. Gal.	0000 Gal. @ 4	.00 Per T. Gal.		
Next 20,000 Gal. @ 3.70 Per T. Gal.	0000 Gal. @ 3	.70 Per T. Gal.		
Over 40,000 Gal. @ 3.35 Per T. Gal.	0000 Gal. @ 3	.35 Per T. Gal.	1	
A Charge Of \$25.00 Will Be Made For Turning Tota Water On When Turned Off For Non-Payment				
PRESENT THIS CARD When Making Settlement Tax				
PAY THIS BILL AT THE HIMA-SIBERT OFFICE O THE 10TH OF THE MONTH. 10 PERCENT ADDI	Service Penalty			
10TH. BILL NOT PAID ON OR BEFORE 20TH OF WATER WILL BE CUT OFF.	TOTAL DUE			

12222001

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

NOV 15 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1)

BY: Jordan C. Meel FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE Month

DATE	EFFECTIVE
------	-----------

Month Day

Year

SSUED BY

Name of Officer

Day

Year

Address